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TECHNICAL DATA M18 BP

No-load speed 14000 min-1

Planing width 82 mm

Planing depth 2.0 mm

Rabbet depth 10.7 mm

Battery voltage 18 V

Weight according EPTA-Procedure 01/2014 (Li-Ion 2.0 Ah to 12.0 Ah) 3.2 kg–4.3 kg

Recommended Ambient Operating Temperature -18°C to +50°C

Recommended battery types M18B, M18HB

Recommended charger M12-18C, M12-18FC, M12-
18AC, M12-18C3

Noise information

Measured values determined according to EN 62841. Typically, the A-weighted noise levels of the product are:

Sound pressure level (Uncertainty K=3 dB(A)) 83.5 dB (A)

Sound power level (Uncertainty K=3 dB(A)) 94.5 dB (A)

Vibration information

Vibration total values (triaxial vector sum) determined according to EN 62841

Vibration emission value ah 3.4 m/s2

Uncertainty K 1.5 m/s2

WARNING
The vibration and noise emission level given in this information sheet has been measured in accordance with a 
standardized test given in EN 62841 and may be used to compare one product with another. It may be used for 
a preliminary assessment of exposure.
The declared vibration and noise emission level represents the main applications of the product. However, if the 
product is used for diff erent applications, with diff erent accessories, or poorly maintained, the vibration and noise 
emission may diff er. This may signifi cantly increase the exposure level over the total working period.
An estimation of the level of exposure to vibration and noise should also take into account the times when the 
product is turned off  or when it is running but not actually doing the job. This may signifi cantly reduce the exposure 
level over the total working period.
Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator from the eff ects of vibration and/or noise such as: 
maintaining the product and the accessories, keeping the hands warm, and organizing work patterns.

 WARNING! Read all safety warnings, 
instructions, illustrations and specifications 
provided with this product. Failure to follow all 
instructions listed below may result in electric shock, 
fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future 
reference.

 PLANER SAFETY WARNINGS

Wait for the cutter to stop before setting the 
product down. An exposed rotating cutter may 
engage the surface leading to possible loss of control 
and serious injury.
Use clamps or another practical way to secure and 
support the workpiece to a stable platform. Holding the 
workpiece by your hand or against the body leaves it 
unstable and may lead to loss of control.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY AND WORKING 
INSTRUCTIONS

Wear ear protectors. Exposure to noise can cause 
hearing loss.
Always use the protective shields on the product.
Use protective equipment. Always wear safety glasses 
when working with the product. The use of protective 
clothing is recommended, such as dust mask, 
protective gloves, sturdy, non-slip footwear, helmet, 
and ear defenders.
The dust produced when using this product may be 
harmful to health.
Do not inhale the dust. Use a dust absorption system 
and wear a suitable dust protection mask. Remove 
deposited dust thoroughly, e.g. with a vacuum cleaner.
Chips and splinters must not be removed while the 
product is running.
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Do not drill the housing, as the protective insulation 
would be rendered ineffective. Use adhesive labels.
Plane only with sharp blades and avoid metal (nails, 
screws).
Remove the battery pack before starting any work on 
the product.

WORKING INSTRUCTIONS

Never reach into the danger area of the product when 
it is running.
Place the front page of the product on to the workpiece 
and switch on before the planer blade touches the 
workpiece and then guide evenly over the workpiece.
The v-shape notch in the front of the supporting plate 
ensures safe chamfering of edges.

SPECIFIED CONDITIONS OF USE

The product can plane surfaces and rabetts, and also 
bevel and chamfer edges.
Do not use this product in any other way as stated for 
normal use.

RESIDUAL RISKS

Even when the product is used as prescribed, it is still 
impossible to completely eliminate certain residual risk 
factors. The following hazards may arise in use and 
the operator should pay special attention to avoid the 
following:

 ● Impairment of hearing—restrict exposure and 
wear appropriate hearing protection.

 ● Injury caused by vibration—take measures to 
possibly reduce the effects of vibration and limit 
the amount of exposure.

 ● Health hazards caused by breathing dust 
developed when sawing wood—wear a mask if 
necessary.

BATTERY PACKS

Use only M18 System chargers for charging M18 
System battery packs. Do not use battery packs from 
other systems.
Never break open battery packs and chargers and 
store them only in dry rooms. Keep battery packs and 
chargers dry at all times.
Battery packs that have not been used for some time 
should be recharged before use.
Temperatures in excess of 50°C (122°F) reduce the 
performance of the battery pack. Avoid extended 
exposure to heat or sunshine (risk of overheating).
For an optimum lifetime, the battery packs have to be 
fully charged after use.
To obtain the longest possible battery life, remove the 
battery pack from the charger after it is fully charged.
For battery pack storage longer than 30 days:

 ● Store the battery pack where the temperature is 
below 27°C and away from moisture.

 ● Store the battery packs in a 30%–50% charged 
condition.

 ● Every six months of storage, charge the pack as 
normal.

Do not dispose of used battery packs in the household 
refuse or by burning them. MILWAUKEE distributors 
offer to retrieve old batteries to protect our environment.
Do not store the battery pack together with metal 
objects (short circuit risk).
Battery acid may leak from damaged batteries under 
extreme load or extreme temperatures. In case of 
contact with battery acid, wash it off immediately 
with soap and water. In case of eye contact, rinse 
thoroughly for at least 10 minutes, and immediately 
seek medical attention.

ADDITIONAL BATTERY SAFETY WARNINGS

 WARNING! To reduce the risk of fire, personal 
injury, and product damage due to a short circuit, 
never immerse your product, battery pack, or charger 
in fluid or allow a fluid to flow inside them. Corrosive or 
conductive fluids, such as seawater, certain industrial 
chemicals, and bleach or bleach-containing products, 
etc., can cause a short circuit.

TRANSPORTING LITHIUM-ION BATTERY PACKS

Lithium-ion batteries are subject to the Dangerous 
Goods Legislation requirements.
Transportation of those batteries has to be done in 
accordance with local, national, and international 
provisions and regulations.
The user can transport the batteries by road without 
further requirements.
Commercial transport of Lithium-ion batteries by third 
parties is subject to Dangerous Goods regulations. 
Transport preparation and transport are exclusively 
to be carried out by appropriately trained persons and 
the process has to be accompanied by corresponding 
experts.
When transporting batteries:

 ● Ensure that battery contact terminals are protected 
and insulated to prevent short circuit.

 ● Ensure that battery pack is secured against 
movement within packaging.

 ● Do not transport battery packs that are cracked or 
leaking.

Check with the forwarding company for further advice.

BATTERY PACK PROTECTION

No metal parts must be allowed to enter the battery 
section of the charger (short circuit risk).
High current draw due to extremely high torque causes 
binding, stalling, and short circuit situations that make 
the product stop for about 2 seconds and then turn 
off. Reset the product by removing and replacing the 
battery pack.
The internal temperature of the battery pack rises 
under extreme conditions. The fuel guage then flashes 
until the battery pack cools down. Proceed working 
only after the lights go off.
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Place the battery on the charger to charge and reset it.

MAINTENANCE

Remove the battery pack before starting any work on 
the product.
The ventilation slots of the product must be kept clear 
at all times.
NOTE: If the carbon brushes are worn, in addition to 
exchanging the brushes, the product should be sent 
to after-sales service. This will ensure long service life 
and top performance.
Use only MILWAUKEE accessories and MILWAUKEE 
spare parts. Should components that have not been 
described need to be replaced, contact a MILWAUKEE 
service centre (see our list of guarantee/service 
addresses).
If needed, an exploded view of the product can be 
ordered. State the product number and the product 
type printed on the label and order the drawing at your 
local service centre.

SYMBOLS

CAUTION! WARNING! DANGER!

Remove the battery pack before starting 
any work on the product.

Read the instructions carefully before 
starting the product.

Accessory—Not included in standard 
equipment, available as an accessory.

Rotation direction

Do not dispose of electric tools, 
batteries  / rechargeable batteries 
together with household waste material. 
Electric tools and batteries that have 
reached the end of their life must be 
collected separately and returned to an 
environmentally compatible recycling 
facility. Check with your local authority 
or retailer for recycling advice and 
collection point.

n0 No-load speed

V Voltage

Direct current
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技术数据 M18 BP

无负载转速 14000 min-1

刨宽 82 mm

刨深 2.0 mm

槽口深度 10.7 mm

电池电压 18 V

根据EPTA-Procedure 01/2014的重量 (Li-Ion 2,0 Ah至12,0 Ah) 3.2 kg–4.3 kg

建议环境操作温度 -18°C to +50°C

推荐的电池类型 M18B, M18HB

推荐充电器 M12-18C, M12-18FC, M12-
18AC, M12-18C3

噪音信息

根据 EN 62841 条文确定的测量值。 器械的标准A-值噪音级为：

声压值 (不确定性的测量 K=3 dB(A)) 83.5 dB (A)

声功率值 (不确定性的测量 K=3 dB(A)) 94.5 dB (A)

振动信息

依欧盟EN 62841 标准确定的振动总值（三方向矢量和）。

振动值 ah 3.4 m/s2

不确定性的测量 K 1.5 m/s2

警告！

本规程列出的依欧盟EN 62841 标准测量方法测量的振动级也可用于电动工具比较并适合于临时振动负荷估计。 
该等级可用来初步评估风险。

该振动级代表产品的主要应用。电动工具的其他应用，不正确的工具附件或欠缺维护可造成振动级偏差。此可明
显提高工作期间的振动程度。

正确地估计一定工作期间的振动程度也要考虑到产品关闭或接通而不使用的期间。此可明确减少总工作期间的振
动程度。

为提高操作人员对振动作用的保护得规定补充安全措施：产品及工具附件的维护、温手、工作过程组织等。

 警告！阅读所有安全警告和说明。不遵照以下警
告和说明会导致电击、着火和/或严重伤害。

保存所有警告和说明书以备查阅。

 刨床安全警告

先等待切刀停止，才放下产品。暴露的旋转切刀可能
与表面接合，导致可能失去控制和严重伤害。

使用夹具或其他实用方式，将工件固定及支撑到稳定
的平台上。以手或身体支撑工件，会造成不稳，并可
能导致失控。

其他安全和工作说明

佩戴护耳器。暴露在噪声中可能会导致听力受损。

务必使用产品的安全保护设备。

使用防护装备。在使用本产品时，务必佩戴安全眼
镜。建议穿戴防护装备，例如防尘罩、防护手套、结
实的防滑鞋、安全帽和护耳器。

使用本产品时，产生的尘埃可能健康有害。

切勿吸入粉尘。使用吸尘系统，并要戴上合适的防尘
口罩。使用吸尘系统，并要戴上合适的防尘口罩。

当产品运行时，不得清除碎屑和碎片。

切勿在外壳上钻孔，绝缘保护部份会变得无效。

仅可在刀片锋利的状态下操作工具, 避免刨金属(钉
子、螺钉)。

在产品上开始任何工作之前，请先取出电池组。

工作指示

请和运转中的机器保持安全距离。

刨刀接触工件前，将产品的正面放在工件上，然后启
动，再在工件上均匀地移动。

支撑板前面的V形凹口确保安全的边缘斜切。

特定使用条件

本产品可以刨平表面及糟口，并且可以斜边及倒角边
缘。

切勿将本产品用于正常使用之外的其他用途。

残余风险

即使产品按规定使用，依然无法完全消除某些剩余风
险因素。使用过程中可能出现以下危险，操作者应注
意避免：
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 ● 听力损伤，限制接触机会并穿戴合适的听力保护设
备。

 ● 操作者为尽可能减少震动影响和限制接触次数可能
采取的措施。

 ● 吸入锯木时所产生的尘屑而导致的健康危险，在必
要情况下可戴面具。

电池

M18系列的电池组只能和M18系列的充电器配合使用。不
可以使用其他系列的电池。

不可拆开电池和充电器。电池和充电器必须储藏在干
燥的空间，勿让湿气渗入。务必保持电池组及充电器
干燥。

久未使用的电池必须重新充电后再使用。

超过 50°C (122°F) 的高温会降低电池的效能。避免
暴露于高温或阳光下(可能导致过热)。

为确保最佳电池使用寿命，电池组使用后应再完全充
电。

为确保电池的最长寿命，充电完成后，勿将电池匣继
续留在充电器上。

电池储存时间长于30日：

 ● 将电池组存放于温度低于27°C的环境，且避免受
潮。

 ● 将电池组保持在充电量30%-50%的状态。

 ● 存放中的电池组应每六个月照常充电一次。

用过的电池组不可以丟入火中或一般的家庭垃圾中。
美沃奇经销商提供旧电池回收，以保护我们的环境。

电池组不可以和金属物体存放在一起（可能产生短
路）。

在过度超荷或极端的温度下，可能从损坏的电池组中
流出液体。如果触摸了此液体，必须马上使用肥皂和
大量清水冲洗。如果此类流体侵入眼睛，马上用清水
彻底清洗眼睛（至少冲洗 10分钟），接着即刻就医治
疗。

附加电池安全警告

 警告！为了减少因短路而导致火灾、人身伤害和
产品损坏的风险，请勿将产品、电池组或充电器浸没
在流体中或使流体流入其中。腐蚀性或导电性流体（
如海水、某些工业化学品、以及漂白剂或含漂白剂的
产品等）都会导致短路。

运输锂电池

锂电池须受制于危险品法例的要求。

运送锂电池必须在符合当地、国家及国际标准及法例
的情况下进行。

使用者可于陆地上运送电池而毋须受限。

第三方负责的商业式锂电池运送须受制于危险品法
例。运送的预备及过程必须由受严格训练的人士进
行，亦必须得到专家在场监管。.

运输电池组时：

 ● 请确保电池接触终端受到严密保护及经过绝缘，防
止短路。

 ● 请确保电池组妥善包装，防止碰撞磨擦。

 ● 请勿运输破裂或泄漏的电池组。

与货运公司紧密联系以获得进一步资讯。

电池保护

切勿让金属部分接触充电器的电池部份（有短路危
机）。

由于极高的扭矩导致的高电流消耗导致结合、失速及
短路情况，此将使产品停止约2秒然后关闭。通过卸下
和更换电池组重置产品。

在极端情况下，电池组内部的温度可能过高。然后电
量计会闪烁，直到电池组冷却下来。只有在灯熄灭后
才能继续工作。

将电池放在充电器上，以充电和重置。

维护

在产品上开始任何工作之前，请先取出电池组。

本产品的通风孔必须时刻保持畅通。

注意：如果碳刷磨损，除了更换碳刷之外，还应该将
本产品发送至售后服务部门。这可以确保使用寿命不
受影响，保持出色的性能。

只能使用美沃奇的附件和零件。如果需要更换未描述
的部件，请联系美沃奇服务中心（请参阅我们的保修/
服务地址列表）。

如果需要，可以索取产品的分解图。咨询索件时，向
当地的服务中心说明标签上印刷的产品号码及机型，
以订购图纸。

符号

注意！警告！危险！

在产品上开始任何工作之前，请先取出
电池组。

启动产品前，请仔细阅读本说明。

附件 - 不包在标配设备中，可作为附
件供应。

旋转方向

不要将电动工具与家庭垃圾材料一起处
置。当电动工具和电池达到使用寿命
时，必须单独收集，并送至环保回收机
构。请与当地相关部门或经销商联系，
了解回收建议和收集地点。

n0 无负载转速

V 电压

直流电
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ขอ้มูลทางเทคนิค M18 BP

ความเรว็โดยไม่มกีารโหลด 14000 min-1

ไสไมก้วา้งสดุ 82 mm

ไสไมล้กึสดุ 2.0 mm

บากไมล้กึสดุ 10.7 mm

แรงดนัไฟแบตเตอร ีŕ 18 V

นํŖาหนักตามขัŖนตอนของ EPTA 01/2014 (Li-lon  2.0 / 12.0 Ah) 3.2 kg–4.3 kg

อณุหภมูใินการทาํงานทีŕแนะนํา -18°C to +50°C

ชดุแบตเตอร ีŕทีŕแนะนํา M18B, M18HB

ทีŕชารจ์ทีŕแนะนํา M12-18C, M12-18FC, M12-
18AC, M12-18C3

ขอ้มูลเกีŕยวกบัเสยีงรบกวน

คา่ทีŕวดัทีŕกาํหนดตาม EN 62841 โดยทัŕวไป ระดบัเสยีงรบกวน A ตามนํŖาหนักของเคร ืŕองมอืมคีา่เทา่กบั:

ระดบัความดนัเสยีง (คา่ K แปรผนั = 3dB(A)) 83.5 dB (A)

ระดบักาํลงัเสยีง (คา่ K แปรผนั = 3dB(A)) 94.5 dB (A)

ขอ้มูลเกีŕยวกบัการส ัŕน

คา่การสัŕนโดยรวม (คา่สรปุเวกเตอร ์3 ทศิทาง) ทีŕกาํหนดตาม EN 62841

คา่การปลอ่ยการสัŕนสะเทอืน ah 3.4 m/s2

คา่ K แปรผนั 1.5 m/s2

คาํเตอืน!

ระดบัการสัŕนสะเทอืนและเสยีงดงัรบกวนทีŕระบใุนเอกสารขอ้มูลนีŖเป็นการการวดัตามการทดสอบตามมาตรฐานใน EN 62841 และจะใชเ้พืŕอ
เปรยีบเทยีบเคร ืŕองมอืหนึŕงกบัอกีเคร ืŕองมอื ซึŕงอาจใชใ้นการประเมนิการสมัผสัแรงสัŕนสะเทอืนเบื Ŗองตน้

ระดบัการสัŕนสะเทอืนและเสยีงดงัรบกวนทีŕระบเุป็นการแสดงถงึการใชง้านหลกัของเคร ืŕองมอื อยา่งไรก็ตาม หากเคร ืŕองมอืถกูใชง้านผดิ
ประเภท กบัอปุกรณเ์สรมิทีŕแตกตา่งกนั หรอืการบาํรงุรกัษาไม่ดพีอ ระดบัการสัŕนสะเทอืนและเสยีงดงัรบกวนอาจจะแตกตา่งออกไป ซึŕงอาจ
เพิŕมระดบัการสมัผสัแรงสัŕนสะเทอืนขึ Ŗนอยา่งมากตลอดชว่งการทาํงานทัŖงหมด

ควรพจิารณาประเมนิระดบัของการไดร้บัแรงสัŕนสะเทอืนและเสยีงดงัรบกวนเมืŕอปิดเคร ืŕองมอืหรอืเมืŕอเปิดเคร ืŕองแตไ่ม่ไดใ้ชง้าน ซึŕงอาจลด
ระดบัการสมัผสัแรงสัŕนสะเทอืนลงอยา่งมากตลอดชว่งการทาํงานทัŖงหมด

ระบมุาตรการความปลอดภยัเพิŕมเตมิเพืŕอปกป้องผูป้ฏบิตังิานจากผลกระทบของการสัŕนสะเทอืนและ/หรอืเสยีงดงั เชน่ การบาํรงุรกัษา
ผลติภณัฑแ์ละอปุกรณเ์สรมิ รกัษามอืใหอ้บอุน่ และจดัระเบยีบการทาํงาน

 คาํเตอืน! อา่นวธิใีช ้ภาพประกอบ ขอ้มูลจาํเพาะ และ
คาํเตอืน ดา้นความปลอดภยัท ัŖงหมดทีŕใหม้ากบัผลติภณัฑ ์ 
การไม่ปฏบิตัติามคาํ แนะนําทีŕแสดงอย่ดู ้านลา่ง อาจทาํให ้เกดิไฟฟ้ 
าชอ็ต เพลงิไหม ้ และ/หรอืการ บาดเจ็บรนุแรงได ้

โปรดเก็บเอกสารคําเตือนและคําแนะนําท ัŖงหมดเพืŕอใช ้
อา้งองิในอนาคต

 คาํเตอืนเกีŕยวกบัความปลอดภยัของเครืŕองมอืวางแผน

รอใหเ้คร ืŕองตดัหยุดทํางานกอ่นทีŕจะวางผลติภณัฑล์ง หวัตดั
แบบหมุนส่วนทีŕไม่มฝีาครอบอาจจะสมัผสัพื Ŗนผวิซึŕงนําไปสู่การสูญ
เสยีการควบคมุและการบาดเจ็บสาหสั

ใชแ้คลมป์หรอืแนวทางปฏบิตัอิืŕน ๆ เพืŕอยดึและรองรบัชิ Ŗนงานไวก้บั
แพลตฟอรม์ทีŕมัŕนคง การถอืชิ Ŗนงานดว้ยมอืหรอืแนบไวก้บัลาํตวัอาจ
ทาํใหช้ ิ Ŗนงานไม่มัŕนคง และอาจสง่ผลใหไ้ม่สามารถทาํการควบคมุได ้

คาํแนะนําเพิŕมเตมิเร ืŕองความปลอดภยัและการใชง้าน

โปรดสวมอปุกรณป์กป้องการไดย้นิ เสยีงดงัเกนิไปอาจทาํให ้
สญูเสยีความสามารถในการไดย้นิ

ใชเ้กราะป้องกนับนเคร ืŕองจกัรอยูเ่สมอ

โปรดใชอ้ปุกรณป้์องกนั สวมแวน่นิรภยัเสมอเมืŕอทาํงานกบั
ผลติภณัฑนี์Ŗ โปรดสวมชดุป้องกนัทีŕแนะนําใหใ้ช ้ เชน่ หนา้กากกนั
ฝุ่น ถงุมอืป้องกนั รองเทา้ทีŕแข็งแรงและกนัลืŕน หมวกนิรภยั และ
อปุกรณป์กป้องการไดย้นิ

ฝุ่นทีŕเกดิขณะใชเ้คร ืŕองมอืนีŖอาจเป็นอนัตรายตอ่สขุภาพ

อยา่สดูหายใจเอาฝุ่นดงักลา่วเขา้ไป ใชร้ะบบการดดูซมึฝุ่นและสวม
หนา้กากป้องกนัฝุ่นละอองทีŕเหมาะสม เชด็ฝุ่นทีŕสะสมอยูอ่อกให ้
หมด ตวัอยา่งเชน่ ดดูดว้ยเคร ืŕองดดูฝุ่น

หา้มปัดเศษวสัดแุละสะเก็ดทีŕถกูเจาะออกจากเคร ืŕองในขณะทีŕเคร ืŕอง
กาํลงัทาํงานอยู่

อยา่เจาะทีŕโครงสรา้ง เนืŕองจากฉนวนป้องกนัอาจจะใชง้านไม่ได ้ ใช ้
ฉลากกาว

ใสดว้ยใบมดีทีŕคมเทา่นัŖนและหลกีเลีŕยงโลหะ (ตะป ูสกร)ู

ถอดชดุแบตเตอร ีŕออกกอ่นเร ิŕมกระทาํการใด ๆ กบัผลติภณัฑ ์

คาํแนะนําการทํางาน

หา้มเขา้ไปในพื Ŗนทีŕอนัตรายของเคร ืŕองมือไฟฟ้าในขณะทีŕเคร ืŕอง
กาํลงัทาํงาน

วางดา้นหนา้ของผลติภณัฑบ์นชิ Ŗนงานแลว้เปิดสวติชก์่อนทีŕใบมดี
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กบไสไดจ้ะสมัผสัชิ Ŗนงานแลว้เคลืŕอนทีŕอยา่งราบเรยีบเหนือชิ Ŗนงาน

รอ่งรูปตวัวทีีŕดา้นหนา้ของแผ่นรองรบัทําใหม้ัŕนใจว่าขอบมีทีŕครอบ
อยา่งปลอดภยั

สภาพการใชง้านทีŕกาํหนด

ผลติภณัฑส์ามารถไสบนพื Ŗนผวิเรยีบและรอ่งเวา้ รอ่งมุมเอยีง และ
ทาํเหลีŕมขอบได ้

หา้มใชผ้ลติภณัฑนี์Ŗนอกเหนือไปจากการใชง้านแบบปกติ

ความเสีŕยงทีŕเหลอื

ถงึแมเ้คร ืŕองมอืจะไดร้บัการใชต้ามทีŕกาํหนด แตก็่ไม่สามารถกาํจดั
ปัจจยัความเสีŕยงทีŕหลงเหลอือยูไ่ด ้ อตัรายตอ่ไปนีŖอาจเกดิขึ Ŗนในการ
ใชง้านและผูด้ําเนินการควรใหค้วามสนใจเป็นพิเศษเพืŕอหลกีเลีŕยง
กรณีตอ่ไปนีŖ

 ● ความผดิปกตใินการไดย้นิ การจาํกดัการสมัผสั และควรสวม
อปุกรณป้์องกนัทีŕเหมาะสม

 ● การบาดเจ็บทีŕเกดิจากแรงสัŕนสะเทอืน - การวดัคา่ซึŕงสามารถ
ดําเนินการไดโ้ดยผูใ้ชง้านเพืŕอลดผลกระทบจากการสัŕนและ
จาํกดัความเสีŕยงตา่งๆ

 ● อนัตรายตอ่สขุภาพอาจเกดิจากผงทีŕหายใจเขา้ไป ซึŕงอาจเกดิ
ขึ Ŗนเมืŕอทาํการเลืŕอยไม ้ควรสวมหนา้กากเมืŕอจาํเป็น

กอ้นแบตเตอรีŕ

ชารจ์ชดุแบตเตอร ีŕ System M18 ดว้ยตวัชารจ์สาํหรบั System 
M18 เทา่นัŖน อยา่ใชแ้บตเตอร ีŕจากระบบอืŕน ๆ

หา้มเปิดทําลายแบตเตอร ีŕและเคร ืŕองชารจ์และเก็บไวใ้นหอ้งทีŕแหง้
เทา่นัŖน เก็บกอ้นแบตเตอร ีŕและอปุกรณช์ารจ์ในทีŕแหง้ตลอดเวลา

ควรชารจ์ไฟใหม่กอ่นใชง้านหากไม่ไดใ้ชช้ดุแบตเตอร ีŕเป็นเวลานาน

ประสทิธภิาพของชดุแบตเตอร ีŕจะลดลงหากอณุหภมูสิงูกวา่ 50°C 
(122°F) หลกีเลีŕยงไม่ใหถ้กูแสดงแดดหรอืความรอ้นเป็นเวลานาน 
(เสยีงตอ่ความรอ้นเกนิ)

เพืŕอยดือายกุารใชง้าน ควรชารจ์แบตเตอร ีŕใหเ้ต็มหลงัการใชง้าน

เพืŕอรกัษาอายแุบตเตอร ีŕใหน้านทีŕสดุ ใหถ้อดชดุแบตเตอร ีŕออกจาก
ตวัชารจ์เมืŕอชารจ์ไฟเต็ม

สาํหรบัชดุแบตเตอร ีŕทีŕตอ้งการเก็บไวน้านกวา่ 30 วนั:
 ● เก็บชดุแบตเตอร ีŕไวท้ีŕอณุหภมูติํŕากวา่ 27°C และหลกีเลีŕยง
ความชื Ŗน

 ● เก็บชดุแบตเตอร ีŕไวท้ีŕประจ ุ30% - 50%

 ● ใหช้ารจ์แบตเตอร ีŕตามปกตทิกุหกเดอืนทีŕเก็บ

หา้มทิ Ŗงแบตเตอร ีŕทีŕใชแ้ลว้กบัขยะครวัเรอืนหรอืโดยการเผาทําลาย 
ผูแ้ทนจาํหน่ายของ MILWAUKEE มขีอ้เสนอในการกูค้นืแบตเตอร ีŕ
เกา่เพืŕอปกป้องสภาพแวดลอ้มของเรา

ไม่เก็บชดุแบตเตอร ีŕไวร้วมกบัวตัถอุืŕนทีŕเป็นโลหะ (เสยีงตอ่การ
ลดัวงจร)

กรดแบตเตอร ีŕอาจร ัŕวซมึจากแบตเตอร ีŕทีŕเสยีหายภายใตอ้ณุหภมูสิงู
หรอืการใชง้านทีŕหนักมากเกนิไป หากสมัผสักบักรดแบตเตอร ีŕ ให ้
ลา้งออกทนัทดีว้ยนํŖาสบู ่ หากกรดแบตเตอร ีŕเขา้ตา ลา้งตาใหท้ัŕว
ดว้ยนํŖาอยา่งนอ้ย 10 นาทแีละไปพบแพทยท์นัที

คาํเตอืนเพิŕมเตมิเกีŕยวกบัความปลอดภยัของแบตเตอรีŕ

 คาํเตอืน! วธิลีดความเสีŕยงในการเกดิไฟไหม ้ การบาดเจ็บ
สว่นบคุคล และความเสยีหายตอ่ผลติภณัฑ ์ จากการลดัวงจร อยา่
จุม่เคร ืŕองมอื กอ้นแบตเตอร ี หรอืเคร ืŕองชารจ์ไฟลงในของเหลวหรอื
ปลอ่ยใหข้องเหลวซมึเขา้สูภ่ายใน ของเหลวทีŕมฤีทธิ řกดักรอ่นหรอื
นําไฟฟ้าอาจกอ่ใหเ้กดิการลดัวงจรได ้ เชน่ นํŖาทะเล สารเคมทีาง
อตุสาหกรรมบางชนิด และผลติภณัฑฟ์อกสหีรอืมสีว่นผสมการ
ฟอกส ีเป็นตน้

การขนสง่กอ้นแบตเตอรีŕลเิธยีมไอออน

แบตเตอร ีŕลิเธียมไอออนอยู่ภายใตข้อ้กําหนดตามกฎหมายของ
สนิคา้อนัตราย

การขนส่งแบตเตอร ีŕเหล่านีŖตอ้งกระทําตามกฎระเบยีบและขอ้บงัคบั
ของทอ้งถิŕน ของประเทศ และระหวา่งประเทศ

ผูใ้ชส้ามารถขนส่งแบตเตอร ีŕทางถนนไดโ้ดยไม่มีขอ้กําหนดใดๆ 
เพิŕมเตมิ

การขนส่งแบตเตอร ีŕลเิธยีมไอออนเชงิพานิชยโ์ดยนิตบิุคคลอืŕนตอ้ง
ดาํเนินการภายใตก้ฎระเบยีบวา่ดว้ยสนิคา้ทีŕมอีนัตราย การเตรยีม
การขนส่งและการขนส่งตอ้งดําเนินการโดยบุคลากรทีŕผ่านการฝึก
อบรมมาแลว้เทา่นัŖน และในระหวา่งดาํเนินการตอ้งมผูีเ้ช ีŕยวชาญทีŕ
เกีŕยวขอ้งคอยกาํกบัดแูล

เมืŕอขนยา้ยแบตเตอร ีŕ:
 ● ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจว่าขัŖวต่อแบตเตอร ีŕไดร้บัการปกป้องและหุม้
ฉนวนเพืŕอป้องกนัไฟฟ้าลดัวงจร

 ● โปรดตรวจดูใหแ้น่ใจว่าแบตเตอร ีŕไดร้บัการบรรจุหบีห่ออย่าง
มัŕนคงเพืŕอป้องกนัการขยบัเขยื Ŗอน

 ● หา้มเคลืŕอนยา้ยแบตเตอร ีŕทีŕแตกหรอืร ัŕว

โปรดสอบถามบรษิทัขนสง่หากทา่นตอ้งการคาํแนะนําเพิŕมเตมิ

ระบบป้องกนัของชดุแบตเตอรีŕ

หา้มไม่ใหม้ชี ิ Ŗนสว่นทีŕเป็นโลหะในสว่นแบตเตอร ีŕของตวัชารจ์ (เสยีง
ลดัวงจร)

การใชก้ระแสไฟสูงเนืŕองจากมีแรงบิดสูงมากอาจทําใหเ้กิดการ
ตดิพนั การตดิขดั และไฟฟ้าลดัวงจรซึŕงทาํใหผ้ลติภณัฑห์ยดุ
ทาํงานประมาณ 2 วนิาท ี และหลงัจากนัŖนผลติภณัฑจ์ะปิดการ
ทาํงาน รเีซต็ผลติภณัฑโ์ดยการถอดกอ้นแบตเตอร ีŕออกและเปลีŕยน
ใหม่

ภายใตส้ภาวะทีŕรนุแรง อณุหภมูภิายในของกอ้นแบตเตอร ีŕจะเพิŕมขึ Ŗน 
จากนัŖนมาตรวดัพลงังานจะกระพรบิจนกวา่แบตเตอร ีŕจะเย็นลง ให ้
ทาํงานตอ่หลงัจากทีŕไฟดบัแลว้เทา่นัŖน

วางแบตเตอร ีŕบนทีŕชารจ์เพืŕอชารจ์และตัŖงคา่มนั

การบํารุงรกัษา

ถอดชดุแบตเตอร ีŕออกกอ่นเร ิŕมกระทาํการใด ๆ กบัผลติภณัฑ ์

ตอ้งใหช้อ่งระบายอากาศเปิดโลง่อยูต่ลอดเวลา

หมายเหต:ุ หากใสแ่ปรงคารบ์อน นอกจากการเปลีŕยนแปรงแลว้ 
ควรสง่ผลติภณัฑใ์หฝ่้ายบรกิารหลงัการขาย เพืŕอใหแ้น่ใจวา่เคร ืŕอง
จะมอีายกุารทาํงานทีŕยาวนานและมปีระสทิธภิาพเป็นเลศิอยูเ่สมอ

ใชอ้ปุกรณเ์สรมิและชิ Ŗนสว่นสาํรองของ Milwaukee เทา่นัŖน หาก
จาํเป็นตอ้งเปลีŕยนสว่นประกอบทีŕไม่ไดอ้ธบิายไว ้ โปรดตดิตอ่ศนูย ์
บรกิารของ MILWAUKEE (ดทูีŕรายการการรบัประกนั/ทีŕอยูข่อง
ศนูยบ์รกิารของเรา)

ท่านสามารถสัŕงภาพกระจายชิ Ŗนส่วนประกอบของผลิตภณัฑไ์ด ้
หากตอ้งการ โปรดระบปุระเภทเคร ืŕองและหมายเลขทีŕพมิพบ์นฉลาก
และสัŕงภาพวาดจากตวัแทนบรกิารในประเทศของคณุ

เคร ืŕองหมาย

ระวงั! คาํเตอืน! อนัตราย!

ถอดชดุแบตเตอร ีŕออกกอ่นเร ิŕมกระทาํการใด ๆ กบั
ผลติภณัฑ ์
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โปรดอา่นคาํแนะนําอยา่งระมดัระวงักอ่นเร ิŕมใช ้
เคร ืŕองมอื

อปุกรณเ์สรมิ - ไม่ไดใ้หม้ากบัชดุเคร ืŕองมอื
มาตรฐาน แตส่ามารถเลอืกซื Ŗอเป็นอปุกรณเ์สรมิ
ได ้

ทศิทางการหมุน

อยา่ทิ Ŗงเคร ืŕองมอืไฟฟ้า แบตเตอร ีŕ แบตเตอร ีŕชนิด
ชารจ์ซํ Ŗาไดร้ว่มกบัขยะในครวัเรอืน ตอ้งทิ Ŗงเคร ืŕอง
มอืไฟฟ้าและแบตเตอร ีŕทีŕหมดอายกุารใชง้านแยก
ตา่งหากและนําไปยงัสถานทีŕรไีซเคลิทีŕเป็นมติร
กบัสิŕงแวดลอ้ม ตรวจสอบกบัผูม้อีาํนาจในทอ้งถิŕน
ของคณุหรอืรา้นคา้ปลกีสาํหรบัคาํแนะนําในการ
รไีซเคลิและจดุเก็บรวบรวม

n0 ความเรว็โดยไม่มกีารโหลด

V แรงดนัไฟฟ้า

กระแสตรง
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DATA TEKNIS M18 BP

Kecepatan tanpa beban 14000 min-1

Lebar planing 82 mm

Kedalaman planing 2,0 mm

Kedalaman alur tepi (rabbet) 10,7 mm

Tegangan baterai 18 V

Bobot sesuai dengan Prosedur EPTA 01/2014 (Li-ion  2,0 Ah / 12,0 Ah) 3,2 kg–4,3 kg

Suhu pengoperasian sekitar yang direkomendasikan -18°C to +50°C

Paket baterai yang direkomendasikan M18B, M18HB

Pengisi daya yang direkomendasikan M12-18C, M12-18FC, M12-
18AC, M12-18C3

Informasi kebisingan

Nilai terukur yang ditentukan sesuai EN 62841. Biasanya, level kebisingan tertimbang A dari alat adalah:

Tingkat tekanan suara (K Ketidakpastian=3dB(A)) 83,5 dB (A)

Tingkat daya suara (K Ketidakpastian=3dB(A)) 94,5 dB (A)

Informasi vibrasi

Nilai total vibrasi (jumlah vektor triaksial) ditentukan sesuai dengan EN 62841

Nilai ah emisi getaran 3.4 m/s2

K Ketidakpastian 1,5 m/s2

PERINGATAN!
Tingkat emisi getaran dan kebisingan yang disebutkan dalam lembar informasi ini telah diukur sesuai dengan 
tes standar yang ditentukan dalam EN 62841 dan dapat digunakan untuk membandingkan satu alat dengan alat 
yang lain. Dapat digunakan untuk penilaian pendahuluan terhadap paparan.
Tingkat emisi getaran dan kebisingan yang dinyatakan mewakili aplikasi utama alat ini. Namun jika alat ini 
digunakan untuk aplikasi yang berbeda, dengan aksesori yang berbeda atau tidak dirawat dengan baik, getaran 
dan emisi kebisingan yang timbul mungkin berbeda. Hal ini dapat meningkatkan tingkat paparan secara signifi kan 
selama periode kerja total.
Perkiraan tingkat paparan getaran dan kebisingan juga harus memperhitungkan saat-saat ketika alat dimatikan 
atau dinyalakan tetapi tidak benar-benar melakukan pekerjaan. Hal ini dapat menurunkan tingkat paparan secara 
signifi kan selama periode kerja total.
Identifi kasi langkah-langkah keselamatan tambahan untuk melindungi operator dari efek getaran, seperti 
merawat produk dan aksesorinya, menjaga tangan tetap hangat, dan mengatur pola kerja.

 PERINGATAN! Baca semua peringatan 
keselamatan, petunjuk, ilustrasi, dan spesifi kasi 
yang disertakan bersama produk. Tidak dipatuhinya 
semua petunjuk di bawah ini, dapat berakibat 
sengatan listrik, kebakaran, dan/atau cedera parah.

Simpan semua peringatan dan petunjuk sebagai 
referensi sewaktu-waktu.

  PERINGATAN KESELAMATAN ALAT 
PERATA (PLANER)

Tunggu pemotong berhenti sebelum meletakkan 
produk. Pemotong berputar yang terbuka dapat 
menggerus permukaan yang menyebabkan 
kemungkinan hilangnya kontrol dan cedera serius.
Gunakan klem atau cara praktis lain untuk 
mengamankan dan menyangga benda kerja ke 
platform yang stabil. Memegang benda kerja dengan 

tangan atau menahannya dengan tubuh Anda 
membuatnya tidak stabil dan dapat menyebabkan 
hilangnya kendali.

PETUNJUK KESELAMATAN DAN KERJA 
TAMBAHAN

Pakai pelindung telinga. Berada di lingkungan yang 
bising dapat menyebabkan gangguan pendengaran.
Selalu gunakan perisai pelindung pada mesin.
Gunakan peralatan pelindung. Selalu kenakan kaca 
mata pelindung saat bekerja menggunakan produk 
ini. Dianjurkan memakai pakaian pelindung, seperti 
masker debu, sarung tangan pelindung, sepatu alas 
karet yang kokoh, helm, dan pelindung telinga.
Debu yang timbul saat menggunakan alat ini dapat 
membahayakan kesehatan.
Jangan menghirup debu. Gunakan sistem penyedot 
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debu dan masker debu yang tepat. Buang semua 
kumpulan debu, mis. dengan pembersih vakum.
Chip dan splinter tidak boleh dilepas saat mesin 
sedang beroperasi.
Jangan mengebor rumah-rumah (housing), karena 
isolasi pelindung akan menjadi tidak berfungsi. 
Gunakan label perekat.
Ratakan hanya dengan pisau tajam dan hindari logam 
(paku, sekrup).
Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum memulai pekerjaan 
apa pun pada produk.

PETUNJUK KERJA

Jangan sekali-kali meraih menyentuh daerah 
berbahaya perkakas listrik ini ketika alat sedang 
berjalan.
Letakkan bagian depan produk di atas benda kerja 
dan nyalakan sebelum pisau planer menyentuh benda 
kerja dan kemudian arahkan secara merata ke atas 
benda kerja.
Takik bentuk-v di bagian depan pelat penopang 
memastikan pembentukan sudut (chamfering) ujung 
yang aman.

KONDISI PENGGUNAAN KHUSUS

Produk ini dapat meratakan permukaan dan alur 
tepi, juga siku-siku putar (bevel) dan ujung talang 
(chamfer).
Jangan gunakan produk ini selain penggunaan normal 
yang telah dinyatakan.

RISIKO RESIDU

Bahkan ketika produk digunakan seperti yang 
ditentukan, masih tidak mungkin untuk sepenuhnya 
menghilangkan faktor risiko residual tertentu. Bahaya 
berikut mungkin timbul dalam penggunaan dan 
operator harus memberikan perhatian khusus untuk 
menghindari hal-hal berikut:

 ● Kerusakan pendengaran, batasi paparan dan 
gunakan pelindung pendengaran yang sesuai.

 ● Cedera yang disebabkan oleh vibrasi - Langkah-
langkah yang dapat diambil oleh operator untuk 
kemungkinan mengurangi efek getaran dan 
membatasi jumlah paparan.

 ● Bahaya kesehatan akibat menghirup debu 
terakumulasi saat menggergaji kayu, pakai masker 
jika perlu.

BATERAI

Hanya gunakan pengisi daya System M18 untuk 
mengisi daya paket baterai System M18. Jangan 
menggunakan unit baterai dari sistem lain.
Jangan sekali-kali membuka unit baterai dan pengisi 
daya serta hanya simpan di tempat kering. Jaga 
kemasan baterai dan pengisi daya tetap kering di 
sepanjang waktu.
Paket baterai yang belum digunakan selama 
beberapa waktu harus diisi kembali dayanya sebelum 

digunakan.
Suhu yang melebihi 50°C (122°F) akan mengurangi 
kinerja paket baterai. Hindari paparan berkepanjangan 
terhadap panas atau sinar matahari (risiko panas 
berlebihan).
Untuk masa pemakaian optimal, paket baterai harus 
diisi dayanya hingga penuh setelah digunakan.
Untuk memaksimalkan masa pemakaian baterai, 
lepaskan paket baterai dari pengisi daya setelah terisi 
sepenuhnya.
Untuk penyimpanan paket baterai lebih dari 30 hari:

 ● Simpan paket baterai jika suhu berada di bawah 
27°C dan jauhkan dari kelembapan.

 ● Simpan paket baterai dalam kondisi terisi dayanya 
30% - 50%.

 ● Jika penyimpanan paket baterai mencapai enam 
bulan, isi daya baterai seperti biasa.

Jangan membuang unit baterai bekas dalam sampah 
rumah tangga atau membakarnya. Distributor 
MILWAUKEE menawarkan untuk mengambil baterai 
lama guna melindungi lingkungan kita.
Jangan menyimpan paket baterai bersama benda 
logam (risiko arus pendek).
Asam baterai dapat merembes dari baterai yang 
rusak akibat beban atau suhu yang ekstrem. Jika 
asam baterai mengenai Anda, segera cuci dengan 
sabun dan air Jika mengenai mata, bilas sebanyak-
banyaknya selama setidaknya 10 menit dan segera 
dapatkan penanganan medis.

PERINGATAN KESELAMATAN BATERAI 
TAMBAHAN

 PERINGATAN! Untuk mengurangi risiko 
kebakaran, cedera pribadi, dan kerusakan produk 
akibat hubungan arus pendek, jangan pernah 
merendam alat, baterai atau charger Anda dalam 
cairan atau membiarkan cairan mengalir di dalamnya. 
Cairan korosif atau konduktif, seperti air laut, bahan 
kimia industri tertentu, dan produk pemutih atau 
yang mengandung pemutih, dan sebagainya, dapat 
menyebabkan hubungan arus pendek.

MENGANGKUT BATERAI LITHIUM-ION

Baterai litium-ion tunduk pada persyaratan Legislasi 
Barang Berbahaya.
Pengangkutan baterai ini harus dilakukan sesuai 
regulasi dan peraturan daerah, nasional, dan 
internasional.
Pengguna dapat membawa baterai di jalan tanpa 
peraturan lebih lanjut.
Pengangkutan komersial baterai Litium-ion oleh pihak 
ketiga tunduk pada peraturan Barang Berbahaya. 
Persiapan pengangkutan dan pengangkutan harus 
dilakukan oleh orang yang terlatih dan prosesnya 
harus didampingi oleh pakar yang terkait.
Ketika mengangkut baterai:

 ● Pastikan bahwa terminal kontak baterai terlindungi 
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dan terisolasi untuk mencegah korsleting.
 ● Pastikan wadah baterai sudah dikencangkan 

agar tidak terpengaruh oleh pergerakan di dalam 
pengemasannya.

 ● Jangan mengangkut baterai yang retak atau bocor.
Tanyakan kepada perusahaan ekspedisi untuk 
mendapatkan saran lebih lanjut.

PERLINDUNGAN KEMASAN BATERAI

Tidak ada komponen logam yang diperbolehkan 
memasuki kompartemen baterai pada pengisi daya 
(risiko arus pendek).
Tarikan arus tinggi yang disebabkan torsi yang sangat 
tinggi menyebabkan tersangkut, mogok, dan korsleting 
akan membuat produk berhenti selama sekitar 2 detik 
dan kemudian padam. Reset (atur ulang) produk 
dengan melepaskan dan mengganti baterai.
Suhu internal baterai akan naik dalam kondisi ekstrim. 
Pengukur bahan bakar akan berkedip sampai baterai 
mendingin. Lanjutkan pekerjaan hanya ketika lampu 
ini padam.
Letakkan baterai pada pengisi daya untuk diisi dan 
disetel ulang.

PEMELIHARAAN

Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum memulai pekerjaan 
apa pun pada produk.
Slot ventilasi produk tidak boleh tertutup sepanjang 
waktu.
CATATAN: Jika sikat karbon telah usang, selain 
mengganti sikat, produk juga harus dikirim ke layanan 
purnajual. Ini akan memastikan masa pakai lebih lama 
dan kinerja tetap prima.
Gunakan hanya aksesori MILWAUKEE dan suku 
cadang MILWAUKEE. Jika komponen yang belum 
dijelaskan harus diganti, hubungi salah satu dari 
pusat layanan MILWAUKEE kami (lihat daftar alamat 
layanan/garansi kami).
Jika diperlukan, gambar pecahan komponen dapat 
dipesan. Harap sebutkan tipe dan nomor mesin yang 
tercetak pada label, dan pesan gambar dari agen 
layanan setempat.

SIMBOL

PERHATIAN! PERINGATAN! BAHAYA!

Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum 
memulai pekerjaan apa pun pada 
produk.

Baca petunjuk dengan cermat sebelum 
memulai menggunakan produk.

Aksesori - Tidak disertakan dalam 
perlengkapan standar, tersedia sebagai 
aksesori.

Arah rotasi

Jangan membuang alat-alat listrik, 
baterai/baterai isi ulang bersama-
sama dengan sampah rumah tangga. 
Peralatan listrik dan baterai yang telah 
mencapai akhir masa pakainya harus 
dikumpulkan secara terpisah dan 
dikembalikan ke fasilitas daur ulang 
yang kompatibel terhadap lingkungan. 
Tanyakan kepada pihak berwenang 
atau peritel setempat mengenai daur 
ulang dan titik pengumpulan.

n0 Kecepatan tanpa beban

V Voltase

Arus Searah
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